
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY, DAIRYING AND FISHERIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1208

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 18
TH

DECEMBER, 2018


“NATIONAL LIVESTOCK MISSION"

1208. SHRI NABA KUMAR SARANIA

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE कृषि और ककसान कल्याण मंत्री
be pleased to state:

(a) the details of funds allocated to various States by the Union Government during the last three years and the current year under the National Livestock Mission (NLM);


(b) Whether the Government has received any proposal from the North East States to increase the sanctioned amount under NLM, if so, the response of the Union Government to the proposal;


(c) Whether the Government has set up NLM from scheme mode to mission mode;


(d) If so, the details thereof and the objective behind the move; and


(e) The status of implementation of NLM, State-wise?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

                                            (SHRIMATI KRISHNA RAJ)

(a)The State wise release of funds under National Livestock Mission during the last three years and current year 2018-19 is annexed.

(b) No.

(c), (d) & (e) National Livestock Mission (NLM) was launched in 2014-15 by subsuming seven Centrally Sponsored and seven Central Sector schemes with the objective of sustainable growth and development of livestock sector, pig development in north-eastern region, increasing feed and fodder availability in the country, skill development and livestock extension. Financial assistance are provided to the States on 60:40 basis between Center and State share, in case of North Eastern and Himalayan States 90:10 basis. As per the guidelines of NLM, projects are received from the States and Union Territories. Further as per budget provided in the beginning of the financial year, a tentative allocation of funds is made to all States and Union Territories. The States and Union Territories are asked to submit the proposals after approval of the State Level Executive Committee headed by the Chief Secretary of the State as per the Guidelines. The proposals are examined within the Department and are further approved by the Executive Committee headed by the Union Secretary, Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries. The Mission is continuing during the current year 2018-19 with a budgetary allocation of Rs.309 crore.

To achieve the objectives, the Mission is organized into the following four Submissions.

I. Sub-Mission on Livestock Development.

II. Sub-Mission on Pig Development in North-Eastern Region

III. Sub-Mission on Feed and Fodder Development.

IV. Sub-Mission on Skill Development, Technology Transfer and Extension.
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ANNEXURE


State wise Release of Funds under National Livestock Mission during last three years and current year (In lakh)

 State/UT 2015-16


2016-17


2017-18


2018-19


1 2 4 5 6 7

1 Andhra

Pradesh

0 855.69 1029.40 268.00

2 Bihar  0  50.54 944.31

3 Chhattisgarh  1034.63 460.977 876.94

4 Goa 0

5 Gujarat  0 1195.78 2546.73

6 Haryana  0  300.00

7 Himachal

Pradesh

0 186.992 525.52 1781.96

8 Jammu &

Kashmir

0  812.33 1899.13

9 Jharkhand 0 218 642.60

10 Karnataka 746.49 873 310.10

11 Kerala  0 104.28 364.74 555.30

12 Madhya

Pradesh

0 1278.955 48.00 12.00

13 Maharashtra 500 1387.935 1199.83

14 Odisha 519.65 715.92 546.59 374.58

15 Punjab  0 343.7  508.23

16 Rajasthan 438.817 872.15 1737.77 200.27

17 Tamilnadu 486.87 1165 958.77

18 Telengana 0 602.84 1694.25

19 Uttar Pradesh 25 3042 1063.16

20 Uttarakhand 410.542 185.39 264.81 500.00

21 West Bengal  0 1061.36 154.28

  Sub Total-1 4162.00 14549.97 15126.35 7043.78

North Eastern states

22 Arunachal

Pradesh

206 184.69 340.99

23 Assam  0

24 Manipur 55.242 173.898 223.99 477.22


25 Meghalaya  87.14 269.22 414.79 420.87

26 Mizoram  0 330.943 261.60 210.18

27 Nagaland 454.26 465.2393 1044.62 352.13

28 Sikkim  197.36 155.11 200.00 236.94

29 Tripura 0 220.9 254.91

  Sub Total-2 1000.00 1800.00 2740.90 1250.22

UTs with Legislature & without Legislature


30 A & N

Islands

0 4.3 14.15

31 Chandigarh 0  10.00

32 Dadra &

Nagar Haveli

0

33 Daman &

Diu

0

34 Delhi 0

35 Lakshadweep 0   76.06

36 Puducherry 0 24.55

  Sub Total-3 0.00 28.85 24.15 76.06

  NABARD 4820.00 8495.70 12550.00 17500.00

  Grand Total 9982.00 24874.519 30441.398 25870.06

